Citation: R.L. Workman et al. (Particle Data Group), Prog.Theor.Exp.Phys. 2022, 083C01 (2022) and 2023 update
K 0
S
I (JP ) = 1
2 (0
−)
K0
S MEAN LIFEK0
S MEAN LIFEK0
S MEAN LIFEK0
S MEAN LIFE
For earlier measurements, beginning with BOLDT 58B, see our 1986 edi-
tion, Physics Letters 170B170B170B170B 130 (1986).
OUR FIT is described in the note on “CP violation in KL decays” in the K0
L
Particle Listings. The result labeled “OUR FIT Assuming CPT” [“OUR
FIT Not assuming CPT”] includes all measurements except those with the
comment “Not assuming CPT” [“Assuming CPT”]. Measurements with
neither comment do not assume CPT and enter both fits.
VALUE (10−10 s) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.8954 ±0.0004 OUR FIT0.8954 ±0.0004 OUR FIT0.8954 ±0.0004 OUR FIT0.8954 ±0.0004 OUR FIT Error includes scale factor of 1.1. Assuming CPT
0.89564±0.00033 OUR FIT0.89564±0.00033 OUR FIT0.89564±0.00033 OUR FIT0.89564±0.00033 OUR FIT Not assuming CPT
0.89589±0.00070 1,2 ABOUZAID 11 KTEV Not assuming CPT
0.89623±0.00047 1,3 ABOUZAID 11 KTEV Assuming CPT
0.89562±0.00029±0.00043 20M 4 AMBROSINO 11 KLOE Not assuming CPT

)
/Γtotal Γ1/ΓΓ
(
π0π0
)
/Γtotal Γ1/ΓΓ
(
π0π0
)
/Γtotal Γ1/ΓΓ
(
π0π0
)
/Γtotal Γ1/Γ
VALUE EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN
0.3069±0.0005 OUR FIT0.3069±0.0005 OUR FIT0.3069±0.0005 OUR FIT0.3069±0.0005 OUR FIT
• • • We do not use the following data for averages, fits, limits, etc. • • •
0.335 ±0.014 1066 BROWN 63 HLBC
0.288 ±0.021 198 CHRETIEN 63 HLBC
0.30 ±0.035 BROWN 61 HLBC
Γ
(
π+π−
)
/Γtotal Γ2/ΓΓ
(
π+π−
)
/Γtotal Γ2/ΓΓ
(
π+π−
)
/Γtotal Γ2/ΓΓ
(
π+π−
)
/Γtotal Γ2/Γ
VALUE EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.6920±0.0005 OUR FIT0.6920±0.0005 OUR FIT0.6920±0.0005 OUR FIT0.6920±0.0005 OUR FIT
• • • We do not use the following data for averages, fits, limits, etc. • • •
0.670 ±0.010 3447 DOYLE 69 HBC π− p → ΛK0
Γ
(

)
/Γ
(
π0π0
)
Γ2/Γ1Γ
(
π+π−
)
/Γ
(
π0π0
)
Γ2/Γ1
VALUE EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
2.255 ±0.005 OUR FIT2.255 ±0.005 OUR FIT2.255 ±0.005 OUR FIT2.255 ±0.005 OUR FIT
2.2549±0.00542.2549±0.00542.2549±0.00542.2549±0.0054 1 AMBROSINO 06C KLOE
• • • We do not use the following data for averages, fits, limits, etc. • • •
2.2555±0.0012±0.0054 2 AMBROSINO 06C KLOE
2.236 ±0.003 ±0.015 766k 2 ALOISIO 02B KLOE

)
/Γ
(
π+π−
)
Γ4/Γ2Γ
(
π+π−γ
)
/Γ
(
π+π−
)
Γ4/Γ2
VALUE (units 10−3) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
2.59±0.08 OUR AVERAGE2.59±0.08 OUR AVERAGE2.59±0.08 OUR AVERAGE2.59±0.08 OUR AVERAGE
2.56±0.09 1286 RAMBERG 93 E731 pγ >50 MeV/c
2.68±0.15 1 TAUREG 76 SPEC pγ >50 MeV/c
• • • We do not use the following data for averages, fits, limits, etc. • • •
7.10±0.22 3723 RAMBERG 93 E731 pγ >20 MeV/c

)
/Γtotal Γ5/ΓΓ
(
π+π− e+ e−
)
/Γtotal Γ5/ΓΓ
(
π+π− e+ e−
)
/Γtotal Γ5/ΓΓ
(
π+π− e+ e−
)
/Γtotal Γ5/Γ
VALUE (units 10−5) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
4.79±0.15 OUR AVERAGE4.79±0.15 OUR AVERAGE4.79±0.15 OUR AVERAGE4.79±0.15 OUR AVERAGE
4.83±0.11±0.14 23k 1 BATLEY 11 NA48 2002 data
4.69±0.30 676 2 LAI 03C NA48 1998+1999 data
• • • We do not use the following data for averages, fits, limits, etc. • • •
4.71±0.23±0.22 620 2,3 LAI 03C NA48 1999 data

)
/Γtotal Γ7/ΓΓ
(
γ γ
)
/Γtotal Γ7/ΓΓ
(
γ γ
)
/Γtotal Γ7/ΓΓ
(
γ γ
)
/Γtotal Γ7/Γ
VALUE (units 10−6) CL% EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
2.63 ±0.17 OUR AVERAGE2.63 ±0.17 OUR AVERAGE2.63 ±0.17 OUR AVERAGE2.63 ±0.17 OUR AVERAGE Error includes scale factor of 3.1.
2.26 ±0.12 ±0.06 711 1 AMBROSINO 08C KLOE φ → K0
S
K0
L

)
/Γtotal Γ8/ΓΓ
(
π± e∓ νe
)
/Γtotal Γ8/ΓΓ
(
π± e∓νe
)
/Γtotal Γ8/ΓΓ
(
π± e∓νe
)
/Γtotal Γ8/Γ
VALUE (units 10−4) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
7.04 ±0.08 OUR FIT7.04 ±0.08 OUR FIT7.04 ±0.08 OUR FIT7.04 ±0.08 OUR FIT
7.04 ±0.08 OUR AVERAGE7.04 ±0.08 OUR AVERAGE7.04 ±0.08 OUR AVERAGE7.04 ±0.08 OUR AVERAGE
7.046±0.18±0.16 1 BATLEY 07D NA48 K0 (K0)(t) → π e ν
6.91 ±0.34±0.15 624 2 ALOISIO 02 KLOE Tagged K0
S
using φ → K0

)
/Γtotal Γ9/ΓΓ
(
π±µ∓ νµ
)
/Γtotal Γ9/ΓΓ
(
π±µ∓νµ
)
/Γtotal Γ9/ΓΓ
(
π±µ∓νµ
)
/Γtotal Γ9/Γ
VALUE (units 10−4) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
4.56±0.20 OUR FIT4.56±0.20 OUR FIT4.56±0.20 OUR FIT4.56±0.20 OUR FIT
4.56±0.11±0.174.56±0.11±0.174.56±0.11±0.174.56±0.11±0.17 7223 1 BABUSCI 20 KLOE direct measurement
1Value obtained by normalizing to the KLOE measurement B(K0
S
→ π+π−) = (69.196±

)
/Γ
(
π+π−
)
Γ8/Γ2Γ
(
π± e∓νe
)
/Γ
(
π+π−
)
Γ8/Γ2
VALUE (units 10−4) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN
10.18±0.12 OUR FIT10.18±0.12 OUR FIT10.18±0.12 OUR FIT10.18±0.12 OUR FIT
10.19±0.11±0.0710.19±0.11±0.0710.19±0.11±0.0710.19±0.11±0.07 13k AMBROSINO 06E KLOE
CP violating (CP) and ∆S = 1 weak neutral current (S1) modesCP violating (CP) and ∆S = 1 weak neutral current (S1) modesCP violating (CP) and ∆S = 1 weak neutral current (S1) modesCP violating (CP) and ∆S = 1 weak neutral current (S1) modes
Γ
(